
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DEMETRES J. RUDOLPH,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

—◆—
WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General
of Virginia

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MARTIN L. KENT
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
Deputy Attorney General

JOSEPHINE F. WHALEN
Assistant Attorney General II

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED IN THEIR APPROACH TO <i>TERRY</i> STOPS IN HIGH-CRIME NEIGHBORHOODS | 1 |
| II. SPECIFIC, ARTICULABLE FACTS KNOWN TO THE OFFICER JUSTIFIED A BRIEF DETENTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER CRIMINAL ACTIVITY MAY BE AFOOT AND THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING OTHERWISE | 4 |
| III. A PATTERN OF DECISIONS THAT RAISES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BAR ABOVE WHAT THIS COURT REQUIRES DESERVES THIS COURT'S REVIEW | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)..... | 6 |
| <i>California v. Perrusquia</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 3d 485 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)..... | 1 |
| <i>Grandison v. Virginia</i> , 645 S.E.2d 298 (Va. 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Harris v. Virginia</i> , 668 S.E.2d 141 (Va. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>McCain v. Virginia</i> , 659 S.E.2d 512 (Va. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Parker v. Virginia</i> , 496 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Snell v. Virginia</i> , 659 S.E.2d 510 (Va. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | 1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Briggman</i> , 931 F.2d 705 (11 th Cir. 1991)..... | 2, 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 209 Fed. Appx. 450 (5 th Cir. 2006)..... | 1, 3 |
| <i>United States v. Dawdy</i> , 46 F.3d 1427 (8 th Cir. 1995) | 1, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 705 (9 th Cir. 2005)..... | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9 th Cir. 2000) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Whitfield v. Virginia</i> , 576 S.E.2d 463 (Va. 2003)..... | 10 |
